14.3 Any assignment shall be, subject to clause 14.2, shall be permitted 

only by way of written agreement between the Owners/Developer and 
the Purchaser/s and the transferee/assignee. The transferee/assignee 
shall undertake to be bound by the terms of this Agreement including 

payment of the transfer fees of Rs.125/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty 
Five Only) per square foot of the Schedule „D‟ Apartment. The transfer 
fee under this clause shall not apply in case of transfer made to and 

between the immediate family members i.e., father, mother, brother, 
sister, son, daughter, husband and wife.